

No. 98-8384

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

TERRY WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN B. TAYLOR, WARDEN, SUSSEX I STATE PRISON,
Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Filed August 20, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. The Crime, Trial and Direct Appeal	1
B. The State Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	6
C. The Federal Habeas Proceedings.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. SECTION 2254(d) CREATES A "HIGHLY DEFERENTIAL" STANDARD OF REVIEW WHICH PROHIBITS FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS RELIEF UNLESS THE STATE COURT DECISION IS "CONTRARY TO," OR "AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF," THIS COURT'S "CLEARLY ESTABLISHED PRECEDENTS"	14
A. Prior to AEDPA, a federal habeas court generally reviewed a State prisoner's claims de novo, granting no deference to the state court decision.....	16
B. The general prohibition of relief under § 2254(d) evinces Congress' intent to create a rule of deference to state court applications of federal law	19
C. A federal court may grant habeas relief only if the state court decision is "contrary to or involved an unreasonable application of clearly established Federal law, as determined by the Supreme Court of the United States."	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. "Clearly established Federal law, as determined by the Supreme Court of the United States," establishes a deferential standard of review	22
2. "Contrary to" focuses on the state court's identification of the governing rule	25
3. "An unreasonable application of" this Court's precedents focuses on the objective reasonableness of the state court's application of law to fact	29
D. The Fourth Circuit correctly applied § 2254(d) in Williams' case.....	31
II. THE COURT BELOW CORRECTLY UPHELD THE STATE COURT'S REASONABLE APPLICATION OF <i>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</i> AND <i>LOCKHART v. FRETWELL</i>	32
A. The Fourth Circuit and Virginia Supreme Court correctly identified the relevant "clearly established Federal law, as determined by the Supreme Court of the United States."	33
B. The Virginia Supreme Court did not characterize Williams' claim as seeking a "windfall," but correctly recognized that the Sixth Amendment does not protect a defendant's "right" to a malfunction of the trial process.....	37
C. The Fourth Circuit correctly rejected Williams' "one juror" prejudice standard.....	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Fourth Circuit correctly upheld the Virginia Supreme Court’s reasonable application of <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	45
E. Defense counsel performed within the range of reasonable professional competence	48
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	43
<i>Allen v. United States</i> , 164 U.S. 492 (1896)	41
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Ashford v. Gilmore</i> , 167 F.3d 1130 (7th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Bowles v. Nance</i> , 374 S.E.2d 19 (Va. 1988)	37
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990)	44
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	20
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	17, 30
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	49
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	17, 18, 26
<i>Carey v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1097 (1st Cir. 1995)	39
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383 (1994).....	17, 22
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	25
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	17, 20
<i>Collins v. Youngblood</i> , 497 U.S. 37 (1990)	14
<i>Correll v. Commonwealth</i> , 352 S.E.2d 352 (Va. 1987)	37
<i>Curo v. Becker</i> , 493 S.E.2d 368 (Va. 1997).....	37
<i>Drinkard v. Johnson</i> , 97 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1107 (1997).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Durrive v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 548 (7th Cir. 1993)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Epperly v. Booker</i> , 366 S.E.2d 62 (Va. 1988).....	37
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981).....	25
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	20
<i>Flamer v. Delaware</i> , 68 F.3d 710 (3d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1088 (1996).....	39
<i>Frye v. Commonwealth</i> , 345 S.E.2d 267 (Va. 1986)	37
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993).....	17
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989)	24
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	17, 31
<i>Gray v. Netherland</i> , 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	17
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 844 (1999)	15, 21, 22, 26, 28
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	23
<i>Harrington v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 250 (1969).....	44
<i>Hayes v. Alabama</i> , 85 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1123 (1997)	40
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 966 (1999)	19
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S.Ct. 2090 (1999).....	40, 41
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	42
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	17, 24
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 96 F.3d 856 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 22
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	11, 16, 19, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996).....	20
<i>Long v. Humphrey</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 15986 (8th Cir. 7/14/99)	15
<i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988)	41
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	15, 21
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> , 494 U.S. 433 (1990).....	43
<i>McQueen v. Scroggy</i> , 99 F.3d 1302 (6th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 520 U.S. 1257 (1997)	39
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	28
<i>Mills v. Maryland</i> , 486 U.S. 367 (1988)	43
<i>Murray v. Griffith</i> , 416 S.E.2d 219 (Va. 1992)	37
<i>Neeley v. Nagle</i> , 138 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 119 S.Ct. 811 (1999)	15, 22, 30
<i>Nevers v. Killinger</i> , 169 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 1999) ...	15, 21
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986).....	35
<i>O'Brien v. Dubois</i> , 145 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1999)	15, 21
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	17, 30
<i>Pender v. Angelone</i> , 514 S.E.2d 756 (Va. 1999)	37
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	17, 26
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	17, 31
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990).....	17, 20, 23
<i>Scarpa v. Dubois</i> , 38 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1129 (1995).....	39
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	17, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1936 (1999)	42
<i>Strickler v. Murray</i> , 452 S.E.2d 648 (Va. 1995)	37, 42
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	17, 26, 30, 31
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	17
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995)	30
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U.S. 293 (1963).....	17, 30
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	36
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	42
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	35
<i>United States v. Kissick</i> , 69 F.3d 1048 (10th Cir. 1995).....	40
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 449 U.S. 361 (1981).....	35
<i>United States v. Palomba</i> , 31 F.3d 1456 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>United States v. Prince</i> , 110 F.3d 921 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 872 (1997).....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sawyers</i> , 423 F.2d 1335 (4th Cir. 1970).....	41
<i>United States v. Valenzuela-Bernal</i> , 458 U.S. 858 (1982).....	36
<i>Vieux v. Pepe</i> , 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 16656 (1st Cir. 7/19/99)	30
<i>Virginia Department of Corrections v. Clark</i> , 318 S.E.2d 399 (Va. 1984)	37
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	20
<i>Westley v. Johnson</i> , 83 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1094 (1997).....	39
<i>Whitmore v. Lockhart</i> , 8 F.3d 614 (8th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 360 S.E.2d 361 (Va. 1987).....	5
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 163 F.3d 860 (4th Cir. 1998).....	11
<i>Williams v. Virginia</i> , 484 U.S. 1020 (1988)	5
<i>Williams v. Warden</i> , 487 S.E.2d 194 (Va. 1997).....	10
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1692 (1999)	23, 30, 31
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968)	43
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U.S. 277 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES AND RULES

<i>Federal</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 636.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(c)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)	17
28 U.S.C. § 2244(b)(2)(A).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2254(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	15, 47
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(2).....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a)(2).....	28
Rule 72, F. R. Civ. P.....	24
 <i>State</i>	
§ 19.2-264.4(E), Code of Virginia	40
§ 53.1-232.1(iii), Code of Virginia.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITY

Legislative Materials

141 Cong. Rec. S7835 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Lott).....	28
141 Cong. Rec. S7838-S7839 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Cohen).....	28
141 Cong. Rec. S7841-S7843 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Biden).....	27, 28
141 Cong. Rec. S7843-S7844 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Biden).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
141 Cong. Rec. S7847 (Sen. Specter).....	28
141 Cong. Rec. S7848 (June 7, 1995) (Sen. Hatch) ...	27, 28
142 Cong. Rec. H2182 (Mar. 13, 1996) (Rep. Hyde)	28
142 Cong. Rec. H2183 (Mar. 13, 1996) (Rep. McCollum)	28
142 Cong. Rec. H2248 (Mar. 14, 1996) (Rep. Chenoweth)	28
142 Cong. Rec. H2249 (Mar. 14, 1996) (Rep. Hyde)	29
142 Cong. Rec. S3440 (Apr. 17, 1996) (Sen. Moynihan)	29
142 Cong. Rec. S3446-3447 (Apr. 17, 1996) (Sen. Hatch)	27
 <i>Law Review Articles</i>	
Kent S. Scheidegger, <i>Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power</i> , 98 Columbia L. Rev. 888 (1998)	20
